
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MIKE EVANS, Warden, *Petitioner*,

v.

REGINALD CHAVIS, *Respondent*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of the State of California
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
State Solicitor General
DONALD E. DE NICOLA
Deputy Solicitor General
ROBERT R. ANDERSON
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MARY JO GRAVES
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STAN CROSS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JULIE A. HOKANS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
CATHERINE CHATMAN
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
1300 I Street
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-5364
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S PRESUMPTION DOES NOT REFLECT ACTUAL PRACTICE OR ACHIEVE THE CORRECT RESULT IN MOST CASES AND HAS NO SUPPORT IN STATE OR FEDERAL LAW	2
A. The Warden’s Proposed Sixty-Day Presumption Would Achieve The Correct Result In Most Cases	3
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Presumption Is Not Supported By This Court’s Decisions	4
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Presumption Improperly Requires The State Court To Anticipate And Decide A Federal Question	10
II. THE WARDEN’S APPROACH DOES NOT IMPOSE AN UNDUE BURDEN ON THE FEDERAL COURTS AND BEST SERVES THE OBJECTIVES OF AEDPA	12
A. California’s Timeliness Standards For State Habeas Petitions Are Not "Extraordinarily Difficult" To Apply	12
B. The Warden’s Approach Reduces The Need For Protective Petitions Filed In Federal Court	16
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Presumption Does Not Advance The Objectives Of AEDPA	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Tomanio</i> 446 U.S. 478 (1980)	19
<i>Burger v. Scott</i> 317 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2003)	17, 18
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	2
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	18, 20
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	18
<i>Ex parte White</i> 84 P. 242 (Cal. Ct. App. 1906)	4
<i>Ex parte Zany</i> 130 P. 710 (Cal. 1913)	4, 9
<i>Ferguson v. Palmateer</i> 321 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Gibson v. Klinger</i> 232 F.3d 799 (10th Cir. 2000)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> 125 S. Ct. 2641 (2005)	8
<i>Gutierrez v. Schomig</i> 233 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	5
<i>In re Clark</i> 855 P.2d 729 (Cal. 1993)	12, 13, 19
<i>In re Mazoros</i> 142 Cal. Rptr. 609 (Cal. Ct. App. 1977)	4
<i>In re Ramirez</i> 108 Cal. Rptr. 2d 229 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	3
<i>In re Robbins</i> 959 P.2d 311 (Cal. 1998)	11, 13, 15, 19
<i>In re Sanders</i> 981 P.2d 1038 (Cal. 1999)	15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> 125 S. Ct. 1571 (2005)	14
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> 514 U.S. 673 (1995)	14
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> 477 U.S. 436 (1986)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	18
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	5, 6
<i>Mills v. Norris</i> 187 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Nolan v. Transocean Air Lines</i> 276 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1960)	12
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	3
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> 125 S. Ct. 1807 (2005)	8, 14, 17
<i>Painter v. Iowa</i> 247 F.3d 1255 (8th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>People v. Djekich</i> 280 Cal. Rptr. 824 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991)	3
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	2, 3
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> 125 S. Ct. 1528 (2005)	4, 14, 20
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Tinker v. Moore</i> 255 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Welch v. Newland</i> 267 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2001)	5
 Statutes	
28 United States Code	
§ 2244(d)(1)(A)	16
§ 2244(d)(1)(B)	15
§ 2244(d)(1)(C)	15
§ 2244(d)(1)(D)	14, 15
§ 2244(d)(2)	6, 7, 16, 17
§ 2255, ¶ 4	14
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure	
4(m)	14
60(b)(4)-(6)	14
 Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 ("AEDPA")	<i>Passim</i>
 Court Rules	
Rules Governing § 2254 Cases	
Habeas Rule 4	11, 12
Habeas Rule 9(a)	14
 California Rules of Court	
Rule 30.1(a)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-23, at 29 (1995)	18
